
  

 

Meeting of the  

 

CABINET 
__________________________________ 

 
Wednesday, 8 January 2014 at 5.30 p.m. 

_______________________________________ 
 

AGENDA – SECTION ONE – PACK A 
______________________________________ 

 
VENUE 

Committee Room, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 
Crescent, London, E14 2BG 

 
 
 

Members: 
 

 

Mayor Lutfur Rahman – (Mayor) 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed – (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed – (Cabinet Member for Regeneration) 
Councillor Shahed Ali – (Cabinet Member for Environment) 
Councillor Abdul Asad – (Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing) 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury – (Cabinet Member for Resources) 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque – (Cabinet Member for Jobs and Skills) 
Councillor Rabina Khan – (Cabinet Member for Housing) 
Councillor Rania Khan – (Cabinet Member for Culture) 
Councillor Oliur Rahman – (Cabinet Member for Children's Services) 
 
[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 

 
Committee Services Contact:: 
Matthew Mannion, Democratic Services,  
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 4651, E-mail: matthew.mannion@towerhamlets.gov.uk  
www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee  



 

 
Public Information 

Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of Cabinet. However seating is limited and 
offered on a first come first served basis. Please note that you may be filmed in the 
background as part of the Council’s filming of the meeting.  
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.  
The Council will be filming the meeting for presentation on the website. No photography or 
recording by the public is allowed without advanced permission. 

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall.  
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across
[...]
 minutes are available 
for public questions on any items of business on the agenda. Please send 
questions to the clerk to Cabinet (details on the front page) by 5pm the day 
before the meeting. 

 
2. Petitions 

 
A petition relating to any item on the agenda and containing at least 30 signatures 
of people who work, study or live in the borough can be submitted for 
consideration at the meeting. Petitions must be submitted to the clerk to Cabinet 
(details on the front page) by: Thursday, 2 January 2014 (Noon) 



 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

CABINET  
 

WEDNESDAY, 8 JANUARY 2014 

 
5.30 p.m. 

 
 PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 

 
 There will be an opportunity (up to 15 minutes) for members of the public to put questions 

to Cabinet members before the Cabinet commences its consideration of the substantive 
business set out in the agenda. 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  (Pages 1 
- 4) 

 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
 
 

 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 The unrestricted minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 4 
December 2013 will be presented for information.  
 

  

4. PETITIONS  
 

  

 To receive any petitions. 
 

  

5. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

  

5 .1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation 
to Unrestricted Business to be Considered   

 

  

5 .2 Any Unrestricted Decisions "Called in" by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee   

 

  

 (Under provisions of Article 6 Para 6.02 V of the 
Constitution). 
 

  



 
 

 UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

6. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE  
 

  

6 .1 Housing Revenue Account First Budget and Rent 
Setting Report - 2014/15  (to follow) 

 

 All Wards 

7. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY  
 

  

 Nil items. 
 

  

8. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY  
 

  

 Nil items. 
 

  

9. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY  
 

  

 Nil items. 
 

  

10. ONE TOWER HAMLETS  
 

  

10 .1 Strategic Performance, 13/14 General Fund Revenue 
Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring Q2   

 

5 - 122 All Wards 

10 .2 Contract Forward Plan Q4   
 

123 - 132 All Wards 

10 .3 Voluntary and Community Sector Strategy  (to follow) 
 

 All Wards 

10 .4 Fees and Charges 2014/15 (to follow)   
 

 All Wards 

10 .5 Council Tax Base Report and Technical Changes  (to 
follow) 

 

 All Wards 

10 .6 Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2014-15  (to follow) 

 

 All Wards 

10 .7 General Fund Capital and Revenue Budgets and 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2014-2017 (to follow)   

 

 All Wards 

11. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS 
CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  

 

  

12. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR 
INFORMATION  

 

  

12 .1 Exercise of Corporate Directors' Discretions   
 
 
 
 
 
 

133 - 138 All Wards 



 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

  

 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda, the Committee is 
recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act, 1985, the Press and 
Public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the Section 
Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government, Act 1972”. 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (PINK) 
The Exempt / Confidential (Pink) Committee papers in the Agenda will contain 
information, which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be 
divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, 
please hand them to the Committee Officer present. 
  

 
14. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 

  

 Nil items. 
 

  

15. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

  

15 .1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation 
to Exempt / Confidential Business to be Considered.   

 

  

15 .2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee   

 

  

 (Under provisions of Article 6 Para 6.02 V of the 
Constitution). 
 

  

 EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

16. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE  
 

  

 Nil items. 
 

  

17. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY  
 

  

 Nil items. 
 

  

18. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY  
 

  

 Nil items. 
 

  

19. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY  
 

  

 Nil items. 
 
 
 

  



 
 

20. ONE TOWER HAMLETS  
 

  

 Nil items. 
 

  

21. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL 
BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  

 

  

22. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR 
INFORMATION  

 

  

 Nil items. 
 

  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.    
 
Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.   
 
Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) 
 
You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position o
[...]
 and 

• Note the Council’s financial position as detailed in section 4 and Appendices 

1-3 of this report. 

 

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1. Good financial practice requires that regular reports be submitted to 

Council/Committee setting out the financial position of the Council against 

budget, and its service performance against targets  

 

1.2. The regular reporting of the Strategic Performance and Corporate Revenue and 

Capital Budget Monitoring should assist in ensuring that Members are able to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 10.1



scrutinise officer decisions. 

 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1. The Council reports its quarterly budget against spend, its capital monitoring and 

its Strategic Performance. 

 
2.2. Significant variations, trends and corrective action are reported in the body and 

appendices of the report. No alternative action is considered necessary beyond 

that included below and this report is produced to ensure that Members are kept 

informed about decisions made under the delegated authority. 

 

3. DETAILS OF REPORT 

 

3.1 Finance Overview 

 

3.1.1General Fund 

As at the end of September 2013, all Directorates are forecasting a breakeven 

position on an overall net budget of £298m, except for Resources who are 

looking to bring a projected overspend of £202k back to budget, and Chief 

Execs Directorate who are projecting a £50k underspend, giving a forecast 

outturn variance of £152K (less than 0.1%). 

 

3.1.2 HRA 

The HRA is projecting an overall underspend of £571k, this equates to less than 

0.7% based on budgeted income of £86.4m. 

 

3.1.3 Capital Programme 

Directorates have spent 19% of their capital budgets for the year (£41m against 

budgets of £221.3m). Further information is provided in section 5 of the report 

and Appendix 4. 

 

3.2 Strategic Plan and Strategic Measures 

 

3.2.1 The Strategic Plan provides the framework for delivering the Council’s 

priorities and contributions to the Community
[...]
 regarding any of the contracts identified. This report provides the  
information in period Q4 of the Financial Year. 
 
Only contracts which have not previously been reported are included in this report.  
 
DECISION REQUIRED: 

The Mayor in cabinet is recommended to:- 

 

1. Consider the contract summary at Appendix 1, and identify those contracts 
about which specific reports – relating to contract award – should be brought 
before Cabinet prior to contract award by the appropriate Corporate Director 
for the service area and 

 
2. Confirm which of the remaining contracts set out in Appendix1 can proceed to 

contract award after tender subject to the relevant Corporate Director who 
holds the budget for the service area consulting with the Mayor and the 
relevant lead member prior to contract award 
 

3. Authorise the Head of legal Services to execute all necessary contract 
documents in respect of the awards of contracts referred to at 
recommendation 2 above. 
 

Page 123

Agenda Item 10.2



 

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 The Council’s Procurement Procedures require submission of a quarterly 

forward plan of contracts for Cabinet consideration, and it is a requirement of 
the Constitution that “The contracting strategy and/or award of any contract 
for goods or services with an estimated value exceeding £250,000, and any 
contract for capital works with an estimated value exceeding £5,000,000, 
shall be approved by the Cabinet in accordance with the Procurement 
Procedures”. This report fulfils these requirements for contracts to be let 
during and after the period Q4 of the Financial Year. 

 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
2.1 Bringing a consolidated report on contracting activity is considered the most 

efficient way of meeting the requirement in the Constitution, whilst providing 
full visibility of contracting activity; therefore no alternative proposals are 
being made. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This report provides the forward plan for the peri
[...]
ption of Exercise 
of Discretion 

Justification for Action Contractor’s 
Name and 
Address 
(including 
postcode) 

Contact 

Aman Dalvi Up to 
£250,000 

To support the decanting 
of Block H on the Ocean 
Estate, agreement to vary 
the contract with East 
Thames Housing Group in 
relation to land disposal 
receipts. 

In order to minimise the 
risk of pursuing a CPO 
process, and improve the 
prospects of acquiring the 
homes of existing 
leaseholders voluntarily, 
the proposal involves 
increasing the potential 
level of equity that 
resident leaseholders can 
acquire in the new 
Shared Equity units that 
East Thames Housing 
Group are making 
available as part of the 
contract and re-housing 
arrangements.  
 

n/a Niall McGowan, 
Housing Regeneration 
Manager 
x2538 

P
age 137



Aman Dalvi £224,000 Agree to defer an overage 
receipt potentially due to 
the Council, relating to the 
Ocean Estate 
Regeneration scheme. 

In order to assist East 
Thames Housing Group 
in granting an enhanced 
equity share in new 
Shared Equity Homes for 
certain households where 
affordability issues have 
been identified, a contract 
variation  has been 
agreed whereby a 
potential overage receipt 
will be retained by East 
Thames Housing Group.  
The deferred overage 
receipt will be repayable 
to the Council on 
eventual sale of the 
asset.  

n/a Niall McGowan, 
Housing Regeneration 
Manager 
x2538 

Aman Dalvi £200,000 Waiving financial 
regulations 

Commissioning of viability 
assessments as part of 
the Council’s asset 
efficiency review  

GVA 
80 Cheapside 
London, EC2V 6EE 

Ann Sutcliffe,  
Service Head – 
Coroporate Property & 
Service Delivery 
x4077 

 

P
age 138


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	10.1 Strategic Performance, 13/14 General Fund Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring Q2
	10.2b App1 - Control Budget
	10.2c App2 - CMBMF Quarter 2
	10.2d App3 - HRA
	10.2e App4 - Capital
	10.2f App5 - MASTER 2013-14 Strategic Plan Monitoring - Q2
	10.2g App6 Q2 2013-14 Strategic Measures Monitoring

	10.2 Contract Forward Plan Q4
	12.1 Exercise of Corporate Directors' Discretions
	12.1b App1 - Corporate Directors' Discretions




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET, 08/01/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
 

HELD AT 5.38 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 8 JANUARY 2014 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman (Mayor) 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Regeneration) 
Councillor Shahed Ali (Cabinet Member for Environment) 
Councillor Abdul Asad (Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing) 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury (Cabinet Member for Resources) 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Cabinet Member for Jobs and Skills) 
Councillor Rabina Khan (Cabinet Member for Housing) 

 
Other Councillors Present: 

Councillor Kabir Ahmed (Executive Advisor to the Mayor and Cabinet) 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton  
Councillor Ann Jackson  
Councillor Gulam Robbani (Executive Advisor to the Cabinet and Mayor on 

Adult Social Care) 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman (Chair, Overview & Scrutiny Committee) 
Councillor Marc Francis  

 
 

Officers Present: 

Zamil Ahmed (Senior Procurement Manager, Category and 
Contract Management) 

Katherine Ball (SeniorAccountant, Development & Renewal) 
Robin Beattie (Service Head, Strategy & Resources & Olympic 

Impact,  Communities Localities & Culture) 
Dave Clark (Acting Service Head Resources, Development 

and Renewal) 
Aman Dalvi (Corporate Director, Development & Renewal) 
Ben Gadsby (Political Adviser to the Conservative Group) 
David Galpin (Head of Legal Services (Community), Legal 

Services, Chief Executive's) 
Stephen Halsey (Head of Paid Service and Corporate Director 

Communities, Localities & Culture) 
Everett Haughton (Third Sector Programmes Manager, Third Sector 

Team, Development and Renewal) 
Chris Holme (Acting Corporate Director - Resources) 
Kevin Kewin (Service Manager, Strategy & Performance, Chief 

Executive's) 
Ellie Kuper-Thomas (Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer - 



CABINET, 08/01/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Executive Mayor's Office,  One Tower Hamlets, 
Chief Executive's) 

Paul Leeson (Finance Manager, Development & Renewal) 
Robert McCulloch-Graham (Corporate Director, Education Social Care and 

Wellbeing) 
Murziline Parchment (Head of Executive Mayor's Office, Democratic 

Services, Chief Executive's) 
Takki Sulaiman (Service Head Communications, Chief 

Executive's) 
Matthew Mannion (Committee Services Manager, Democratic 

Services, Chief Executive's) 
 
 
 
NOTE - AGENDA ORDER 
 
During the meeting the Mayor agreed to vary the order of business. To aid 
clarity, the Minutes are presented in the order that the items originally 
appeared on the agenda.   
 
The order of business as taken at the meeting was as follows: 
 
Items: 

• 1 – Apologies for Absence 

• 2 – Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

• 3 – Minutes 

• 4 – Petitions 

• 5 – Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

• 10.1 – Strategic Performance, 13/14 General Fund Revenue Budget 
and Capital Programme Monitoring Q2 

• 10.2 – Contract Forward Plan Q4 

• 10.3 – Voluntary and Community Sector Strategy 

• 10.5 – Council Tax Ba\se Report and Technical Changes 

• 10.6 – Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2014-15 

• 10.7 – General Fund Capital and Revenue Budgets and Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2014-17* 

• 10.4 – Fees and Charges 2014/15* 

• 6.1 – Housing Revenue Account First Budget and Rent Setting Report 
2014/15* 

• 12.1 – Exercise of Corporate Directors’ Discretions 
 
* These items were considered together. 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of:  

• Councillor Rania Khan (Cabinet Member for Culture) 

• Councillor Oliur Rahman (Cabinet Member for Children’s Services) 



CABINET, 08/01/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
None were declared. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The unrestricted minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 4 December 2013 
were noted. 
 

4. PETITIONS  
 
Nil items. 
 
 

5. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

5.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation to Unrestricted 
Business to be Considered  
 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(OSC), provided an update on the discussions that had taken place at their 
last meeting.  
 
In particular he reported that: 

• The Committee had considered the Call-In on the Community Chest 
and Community Events Grants (Round 4) Individual Mayoral Decision. 
He thanked Councillor Ann Jackson for her presentation of the call-in 
and Councillor Alibor Choudhury for his response on behalf of the 
administration. He stated that OSC had supported the Call-In in 
particular around issues of transparency and assessment criteria. The 
OSC would be providing a response for the Mayor and they requested 
that he reconsider his original decision. 

• There had been a useful discussion on efforts to prevent electoral fraud 
and that the Committee hoped all parties would be looking to send out 
a strong message that fraudulent activities were not acceptable. 

• There had been an initial discussion around the Council’s draft budget 
and that OSC would consider it in more detail on 20 January. 

• The Committee continued to be disappointed that the Mayor had not 
attended a meeting of the OSC and hoped that he would be coming to 
the next regular meeting on 4 February 2014. 

 
The Mayor thanked Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman for his update and in 
particular confirmed that the Administration was doing everything it could to 
prevent electoral fraud. 
 

5.2 Any Unrestricted Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  
 
The Clerk advised that no requests had been received to ‘call-in’ for further 
consideration, by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, any provisional 



CABINET, 08/01/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

decisions taken by the Mayor in Cabinet at the meeting held on 4 December 
2013. 
 
 

6. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE  
 

6.1 Housing Revenue Account First Budget and Rent Setting Report - 
2014/15  
 
Councillor Rabina Khan, Cabinet Member for Housing,  introduced the report. 
She explained that the government set the rent policy, however, even after 
the proposed increase of 4.9%, the Council’s rent charges would still be the 
lowest social housing charges in the Borough. 
 
The Mayor agreed the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To agree that the Authority will continue to follow current rent 
restructuring policy, and that therefore, based on the September 
2013 RPI (retail price index) figure of 3.2%, the average 2014/15 
weekly rent increase for tenanted Council dwellings will be £5.04, 
and the average weekly tenanted service charge increase will be 
£0.36 from the first rent week in April 2014. 

 
2. To note that the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget will be 

presented to Cabinet for approval in February 2014. 
 

7. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY  
 
Nil items. 
 

8. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY  
 
Nil items. 
 

9. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY  
 
Nil items. 
 
 

10. ONE TOWER HAMLETS  
 

10.1 Strategic Performance, 13/14 General Fund Revenue Budget and Capital 
Programme Monitoring Q2  
 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury, Cabinet Member for Resources, introduced the 
noting report. He highlighted the positive progress in many areas such as 
improving employment opportunities, reducing child poverty and also reducing 
personal robberies.  
 



CABINET, 08/01/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

The Mayor agreed the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To review and note the Quarter 2 2013/14 performance; and 

 

2. To note the Council’s financial position as detailed in section 4 and 
Appendices 1-3 of this report. 

 
 

10.2 Contract Forward Plan Q4  
 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury, Cabinet Member for Resources, introduced the 
report. 
 
The Mayor welcomed the report, particularly noting the planned new homes 
and schools improvements. He agreed that all the proposed contracts could 
go out to tender. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To approve that all the contracts set out in Appendix 1 can go to 
tender. 

 
2. That the Corporate Director for the service has delegated power to 

award the contracts subject to consultation with the Mayor and the 
relevant lead member and a Head of Legal Services. 

 
3. To authorise a Head of Legal Services to execute all necessary 

contract documents in respect of the awards of contracts referred to at 
recommendation 1 above. 

 
 

10.3 Voluntary and Community Sector Strategy  
 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury, Cabinet Member for Resources, introduced the 
report. He drew the Mayor’s attention to the following amendment to the 
Strategy at Appendix 1. 
 
Appendix 1 - VCS Strategy: Objectives 
 
Regarding the issue of supporting VCS Organisations to meet a 
commissioning model approach - the following are examples to be inserted at 
the end of the paragraph at the top of page 13 (page 63 of agenda pack): 
 

• Providing a ‘procurement & contract management readiness toolkit’ to 
enable Third Sector Organisations to prepare themselves for 
responding to commissioning opportunities 
 



CABINET, 08/01/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

• Ensuring that Contract/Agreement terms and conditions are written in 
such a way that they are able to be fully understood by organisations 
without detailed legal understanding/representation 
 

• Minimising the complexity of commissioned services/activities in terms 
of their packaging 
 

• Offering a brokerage service to bring small interested organisations 
into bid partnerships/consortia 

 
The Mayor welcomed the report and the vital contribution the voluntary and 
community sector played in providing services to the Borough’s residents. The 
Mayor noted the amendment and agreed the recommendations as set out in 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To note the aim and objectives of the Strategy. 

 
2. To note the detail of the Strategy including the process of developing 

annual action plans in order to deliver and achieve agreed vision and 
objectives. 
 

3. To agree the Strategy on behalf of the Council, with the additional 
words tabled at the meeting, noting that it has been developed and is 
to be delivered as a Partnership initiative. 

 
 

10.4 Fees and Charges 2014/15  
 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury, Cabinet Member for Resources, introduced the 
report. He drew the Mayor’s attention to the supplementary agenda that 
included further fees and charges within the Chief Executive’s directorate. 
 
The Mayor noted the supplementary agenda and agreed the reasons for 
urgency as stated in the original report and the supplementary report and 
agreed the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Chief Executives 
 

1. To approve the revised fees and charges as set out in Appendix 1 in 
the supplementary agenda with effect from 1st April 2014 or at the 
earliest opportunity. 

 
Communities, Localities and Culture 
 

2. To approve the revised fees and charges as set out in Appendix 2 with 
effect from 1st April 2014 or at the earliest opportunity.  

 



CABINET, 08/01/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

Development and Renewal 
 

3. To approve the revised fees and charges as set out in Appendix 3 with 
effect from 1st April 2014 or at the earliest opportunity. 

 
Education, Social Care and Welfare 
 

4. To approve the revised fees and charges as set out in Appendix 4 with 
effect from 1st April 2014 or at the earliest opportunity. 

 
Licencing Charges 
 

5. To agree in principle the Licensing charges in Appendix 6 and refer to 
the Licensing Committee for final approval. 

 
 

10.5 Council Tax Base Report and Technical Changes  
 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury, Cabinet Member for Resources, introduced the 
report. He confirmed that it was a necessary technical report relating to the 
setting of Council Tax charges. 
 
The Mayor agreed the recommendation as set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To approve, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992, that the amount calculated by the 
London Borough of Tower Hamlets as its Council Tax Base for the year 
2014/15 shall be 74,979. 

 
 

10.6 Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2014-15  
 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury, Cabinet Member for Resources, introduced the 
report. He highlighted the good performance of the investment strategy. 
 
The Mayor welcomed the report and agreed the recommendations as set out 
in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To Recommend that Full Council adopt: 
 

a. The Treasury Management Strategy Statement set out in 
sections 6-11 of this report. 

 
b. The Annual Investment Strategy set out in section 12 of this 

report. 
 



CABINET, 08/01/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

c. The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement set out in 
section 13 of this report, which officers involved in treasury 
management must then follow. 

 
2. To delegate to the Interim Corporate Director of Resources, after 

consultation with the Lead Member for Resources, authority to vary the 
figures in this report to reflect any decisions made in relation to the 
Capital Programme prior to submission to Budget Council. 

 
 

10.7 General Fund Capital and Revenue Budgets and Medium Term Financial 
Plan 2014-2017  
 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury, Cabinet Member for Resources, introduced the 
report. He highlighted the challenges faced by the Council in responding to 
the government’s cuts programme. He reported that the Council had agreed a 
balanced budget and that no further savings were required to be identified for 
2014/15.   
 
In respect of reserves he explained that the Council were maintaining 
significant reserves this year that the Administration planned to use to help 
smooth out future funding cuts but that they planned to ensure there was 
always a minimum £20 million of reserves in line with best practise.  
 
Finally, he explained that despite the cuts the Council was continuing to work 
to meet the needs of the most vulnerable in society.  
 
The Mayor opened the item up to discussion and heard from a number of 
Cabinet Members. Particular issues raised included: 

• The need for an accessible, and cheaper to run, new Town Hall. 

• Ways of taking advantage of the opportunities provided by the 
Crossrail project. 

• Welcoming new initiatives to support women looking to re-enter the 
jobs market, in particular in light of the disproportionate effect that the 
government’s cuts were having on women. 

 
The Mayor endorsed the comments he heard. He thanked officers for their 
hard work, and the importance in protecting residents, as far as possible, from 
the government's cuts. He also highlighted positive investments made by the 
Council including Poplar Baths, new youth facilities, new homes, a new Ideas 
Store and work to deliver jobs and apprenticeships to residents. 
 
Finally, he agreed the reasons for urgency as set out in the report and 
agreed the recommendations as set out. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To agree a General Fund Revenue Budget of £294.663m together with 
the Outline Strategic Plan identifying the key priority activities which will 
be delivered within this budget and which will be further developed into 
the Council’s Strategic Plan for 2014/2015. 



CABINET, 08/01/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

9 

 
2. To accept the Council Tax Free Grant available from the Department of 

Communities and Local Government for 2014/2015 and thereby agree 
to continue to freeze Council Tax (Band D) at £885.52 for the new 
financial year. 

 
3. To agree to propose the items listed below for public consultation and 

consideration by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee in accordance 
with the Budget and Policy Framework (Section 16). A further report 
will then be submitted to the next Cabinet meeting in February detailing 
the results of consultations and inviting the Cabinet to recommend a 
Budget Requirement and Council Tax for 2014-15 to Full Council. 

 
4. To agree to conduct the Budget consultation in line with Section 16 in 

the body of the report. 
 

5. To consider and comment on the following matters - 
 

a. Budget Consultation  
 

The approach to the budget consultation with the community and 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

 
b. Funding 

 
The funding available for 2014-2015 and the indications and 
forecasts for future years set out in Section 8.  

 
c. Base Budget 2014-2015 

 
The Base Budget for 2014-2015 as £295.732m as detailed in 
Appendix 1. 

 
d. Growth and Inflation 

 
The risks identified from potential inflation and committed growth 
arising in 2014-2015 and future years and as set out in Section 9 
and in Appendix 3. 

 
e. General Fund Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial 

Plan 2014-2015 to 2016-2017 
 

The initial budget proposal and Council Tax for 2014-2015 together 
with the Medium Term Financial Plan set out in Appendix 1 and the 
budget reductions arising. 

 
f. Savings 

 
Previously agreed savings items to be included in the budget for 
2014-2015 and the strategic approach for future savings to be 



CABINET, 08/01/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

10 

delivered are set out in Section 10, Appendix 4 and Paragraph 7.12 
of the report. 

 
g. Capital Programme 

 
The capital programme to 2016-2017, including the proposed 
revisions to the current programme as set out in section 14 and 
detailed in Appendix 8 and Adopt a capital estimate to the value of 
£3.55m to facilitate Decent Homes Works on the Malmesbury 
Estate as set out in paragraph 14.6. 
 
h. Dedicated Schools Grant 

 
The position with regard to Dedicated Schools Grant as set out in 
Section 12 and Appendix 6. 

 
i. Housing Revenue Account 

 
The position with regard to the Housing Revenue Account as set 
out in Section 13 and Appendix 7. 

 
j. Financial Risks: Reserves and Contingencies 

 
Advise on strategic budget risks and opportunities as set out in 
Section 11 and Appendices 5.1, 5.2 and 5.3.  

 
k. Reserves and Balances 

 
The position in relation to reserves as set out in the report and 
further detailed in Appendices 5.1 and 5.3. 

 
l. Mayor Priorities 

 
An initiative to be included in the budget for 2014-15 is set out in 
Section 8.29 of this report. 

 
11. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  

 
Nil items. 
 

12. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR INFORMATION  
 

12.1 Exercise of Corporate Directors' Discretions  
 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury, Cabinet Member for Resources, introduced the 
report and the Mayor agreed the recommendation as set out. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To note the exercise of Corporate Directors’ discretions as set out in 
Appendix 1. 



CABINET, 08/01/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

11 

 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
No motion to exclude the press and public was passed. 
 

14. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 
Nil items. 
 

15. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

15.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation to Exempt / 
Confidential Business to be Considered.  
 
Nil items. 
 

15.2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
Nil items. 
 

16. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE  
 
Nil items. 
 

17. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY  
 
Nil items. 
 

18. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY  
 
Nil items. 
 

19. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY  
 
Nil items. 
 

20. ONE TOWER HAMLETS  
 
Nil items. 
 

21. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE 
URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

22. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR INFORMATION  
 
Nil items. 
 



CABINET, 08/01/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

12 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.49 p.m.  
 
 

John S. Williams 
SERVICE HEAD, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 


